before the merger and of the merged Financial Group, according to the financial information and grouped
accounts presented by the Auditors Galaz, Yamazaki, Ruiz Urguiza, S. C., Member of Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu Limited in the elaboration of these Proforma Financial Statements which are an integral part of the
Information Brochure. For a better analysis of these the Proforma Financial Statements, consult the website:
www.banorte.com, the document entitled "Informatition Brochure - Annex C" in the following link:

http://www.banorte.com/pv_obj_cache/pv_obj_id_C713F56B84AB21C58C11013451DB66C9092B0D00/filenam
e/AGEAMarzo302011_Anexo_C.pdf

http://www.banorte.com/pv_obj_cache/pv_obj_id_C713F56B84AB21C58C11013451DB66C9092B0D00/filename/AGEAMarzo302011_Anexo_C.pdf
http://www.banorte.com/pv_obj_cache/pv_obj_id_C713F56B84AB21C58C11013451DB66C9092B0D00/filename/AGEAMarzo302011_Anexo_C.pdf

2010 Annual Report  (Circular Única CNBV), Grupo Financiero Banorte, S. A. B. de C. V.  51

GRUPO FINANCIERO BANORTE, S. A. B. DE C. V.
Proforma consolidated Statement for UDIS and Subsidiary Trusts to December 31st, 2010.

GF

Banorte Purchase entries IXE GF  Total Eliminations Merged

  Debit Credits   Debit Credit

Interest income  $41,479 $- $- $6,461 $47,940 $- $- $47,940

Interest expense (18,747) - - (4,379) (23,126) - - (23,126)

NET INTEREST INCOME 22,732 - - 2,082 24,814 - - 24,814

Provisions for Loan Loss  (6,889) - - (472) (7,361) - - (7,361)

NII ADJUSTED FOR CREDIT RISKS 15,843 - - 1,610 17,453 - - 17,453

Commission and fee income  9,234 - - 1,629 10,863 - - 10,863

Commission and fee expense (1,548) - - (414) (1,962) - - (1,962)

Brokerage revenues 1,689 - - 1,040 2,729 - - 2,729

Other operating income 1,739 - - (102) 1,637 - - 1,637

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 26,957 - - 3,763 30,720 - - 30,720

Administrative and promotional
expenses

(17,691) - - (4,116) (21,807) - - (21,807)

Operating Income 9,266 - - (353) 8,913 - - 8,913

Other income 1,879 - - 380 2,259 - - 2,259

Other expenses (1,298) - - (127) (1,425) - - (1,425)

 581 - - 253 834 - - 834

NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES 9,847 - - (100) 9,747 - - 9,747

Current income tax (2,735) - - (41) (2,776) - - (2,776)

Deferred income tax (net) (70) - - 32 (38) - - (38)

 (2,805) - - (9) (2,814) - - (2,814)

INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN
EARNINGS OF UNCONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED
COMPANIES

7,042 - - (109) 6,933 - - 6,933

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries and associated
companies

320 - - (101) 219 (143) - 362

NET IINCOME BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST

7,362 - - (210) 7,152 (143) - 7,295

Minority interest (657) - - 67 (590) - - (590)

NET INCOME $6,705 $- $- ($143) $6,562 ($143) $- $6,705

Million Pesos.

2010 Annual Report  (Circular Única CNBV), Grupo Financiero Banorte, S. A. B. de C. V.  52

GRUPO FINANCIERO BANORTE, S. A. B. DE C. V.
Proforma consolidated Statement for UDIS and Subsidiary Trusts to December 31st, 2010.

Million  Pesos.

GF

Banorte
Purchase entries IXE GF  Total Eliminations Merged

ASSETS  Debit Credit   Debit  Credit

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $62,497 $- $- $4,022 $66,519 $- $14 $66,505

MARGIN ACCOUNTS 177 - - 299 476 - - 476

INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

Trading Securities 66,181 - - 30,784 96,965 - 200 96,765

Securities available for sale 12,288 - - 233 12,521 - - 12,521

Securities held to maturity 139,913 - - 30,681 170,594 - - 170,594

 218,382 - - 61,698 280,080 - 200 279,880

REPOS (DEBTOR BALANCES) 583 - - 4,847 5,430 - - 5,430

DERIVATIVES

For Trading 7,463 - - 4,164 11,627 - - 11,627

For Hedging 596 - - 306 902 - - 902

 8,059 - - 4,470 12,529 - - 12,529

ADJUSTMENT IN  VALUATION OF HEDGING
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

- - - 89 89 - - 89

PERFORMING LOAN PORTFOLIO

Commercial Loans

   Business or commercial activity 126,483 - - 22,481 148,964 - - 148,964

   Financial Institutions  5,521 - - 2,947 8,468 - - 8,468

   Governmental entities 47,550 - - 4,219 51,769 - - 51,769

Consumer Loans 27,828 - - 539 28,367 - - 28,367

Mortgages 56,168 - - 1,574 57,742 - - 57,742

TOTAL PERFORMING LOANS 263,550 - - 31,760 295,310 - - 295,310

PAST DUE LOAN PORTFOLIO

Commercial Loans

   Business or commercial activity 4,417 - - 560 4,977 - - 4,977

   Financial Institutions - - - 6 6 - - 6

Consumer Loans 1,276 - - 81 1,357 - - 1,357

Mortgages 971 - - 247 1,218 - - 1,218

TOTAL PAST DUE LOAN PORTFOLIO 6,664 - - 894 7,558 - - 7,558

LOAN PORTFOLIO 270,214 - - 32,654 302,868 - - 302,868

(-) PREVENTIVE LOAN LOSS RESERVES (8,245) - - (924) (9,169) - - (9,169)

LOAN PORTFOLIO, net 261,969 - - 31,730 293,699 - - 293,699

ACQUIRED COLLECTION RIGHTS 2,025 - - 926 2,951 - - 2,951

TOTAL LOAN PORTFOLIO, net 263,994 - - 32,656 296,650 - - 296,650

RECEIVABLES FROM SECURITIZATIONS 950 - - 259 1,209 - - 1,209

OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, net 10,864 - - 1,349 12,213 - - 12,213

MERCHANDISE INVENTORY 49 - - - 49 - - 49

FORECLOSED ASSETS, net 809 - - 440 1,249 - - 1,249

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT, net 9,316 - - 1,515 10,831 - - 10,831

PERMANENT STOCK INVESTMENTS 3,130 7,208 - 500 10,838 - 7,208 3,630

DEFERRED TAXES AND EMPLOYEE
PROFIT SHARING, net

1,340 - - 148 1,488 - - 1,488

OTHER ASSETS

Goodwill 2,950 10,921 - - 13,871 - - 13,871

Intangibles 1,553 - - 1,297 2,850 - - 2,850

Other short and long term assets 5,905 - - 17 5,922 - - 5,922

 10,408 10,921 - 1,314 22,643 - - 22,643

TOTAL ASSETS $590,558 $18,129 $- $113,606 $722,293 $- $7,422 $714,871

2010 Annual Report  (Circular Única CNBV), Grupo Financiero Banorte, S. A. B. de C. V.  53

GF

Banorte
Parchase
Entries

IXE GF Total Eliminations Merged

LIABILITIES  Debit Credit   Debit Credit

CORE DEPOSITS
Demand deposits $149,817 $- $- $12,775 $162,592 $- $- $162,592
Time deposits

Retail 132,673 - - 18,397 151,070 - - 151,070
Money Market 6,347 - - - 6,347 - - 6,347

Non Secured Senior Debt 3,778 - - 3,307 7,085 200 - 6,885

 292,615 - - 34,479 327,094 200 - 326,894

INTERBANK LOANS
Call Money 4,837 - - 330 5,167 14 - 5,153
Short term 13,114 - - 6,511 19,625 - - 19,625
Long term 8,496 - - 1,048 9,544 - - 9,544

 26,447 - - 7,889 34,336 14 - 34,322

SECURITIES ASSIGNED TO SETTLE - - - - - - - -

CREDITOR REPO BALANCES  178,747 - - 53,100 231,847 - - 231,847

SECURITIES TO BE RECEIVED IN REPO
TRANS

- - - 1 1 - - 1

COLLATERAL SOLD OR PLEDGED AS
GUARANTEES REPOS (Creditor Balance)

  11 - - - 11 - - 11

DERIVATIVES
For Trading 7,238 - - 4,720 11,958 - - 11,958
For Hedging 3,499 - - 86 3,585 - - 3,585

 10,737 - - 4,806 15,543 - - 15,543

ADJUSTMENT FOR VALUATION OF
HEDGING FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

- - - (218) (218) - - (218)

OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Income tax 711 - - 104 815 - - 815
Employee Profit Sharing 797 - - 27 824 - - 824
Creditors for settlement of transactions 867 - - 1,388 2,255 - - 2,255
Other accounts payable 9,871 - - 1,431 11,302 - - 11,302

 12,246 - - 2,950 15,196 - - 15,196

SUBORDINATED DEBT OUTSTANDING 17,803 - - 3,116 20,919 - - 20,919

DEFERRED CREDITS AND ANTICIPATED
COLLECTIONS

1,725 - - 271 1,996 - - 1,996

TOTAL LIABILITIES $540,331 $- $- $106,394 $646,725 $214 $- $646,511

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

PAID-IN CAPITAL
Common stock $11,971 $- $1,078 $1,582 $14,631 $1,582 $- $13,049
Premium of Subscribed and Issued share  1,673 - 17,051 5,569 24,293 5,569 - 18,724

 13,644 - 18,129 7,151 38,924 7,151 - 31,773

EARNED CAPITAL
Capital Reserves 3,181 - - 301 3,482 301 - 3,181
Retained earnings  25,492 - - (166) 25,326 (166) - 25,492
Results from valuation of securities available for
sale

309 - - 68 377 68 - 309

Results from valuation of hedging securities (2,214) - - (3) (2,217) (3) - (2,214)
Results from  conversion of Foreign Operations (1,000) - - - (1,000) - - (1,000)
Net Income 6,705 - - (143) 6,562 (143) - 6,705

 32,473 - - 57 32,530 57 - 32,473

MINORITY INTEREST  4,110 - - 4 4,114 - - 4,114

TOTAL EQUITY 50,227 - 18,129 7,212 75,568 7,208 - 68,360

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

$590,558 $- $18,129 $113,606 $722,293 $7,422 $- $714,871

Million  Pesos.

2010 Annual Report  (Circular Única CNBV), Grupo Financiero Banorte, S. A. B. de C. V.  54

iii. INTERNAL CONTROL

The companies that comprise GFNorte have an internal control system “Sistema de Control Interno” (SCI), that
was structured in accordance with the limits established by its Board of Directors and which meets the
requirements set by the regulatory authorities.

The internal control system’s mission is to cooperate in the function of adopting appropriate internal controls in
operations and in information generation and registration. It is comprised of several elements: